COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of:

Ġ.

THE APPLICATION OF BECKLEY WOODS)
SANITATION COMPANY, INC., FOR A)
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE) CASE NO. 7597
AND NECESSITY FOR EXPANSION AND)
IMPROVEMENT OF TREATMENT PLANT)

ORDER

Preface

On September 28, 1979, Beckley Woods Sanitation Company, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the "Utility", filed with this Commission an application seeking a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity authorizing the construction of additions to its existing sewage treatement plant and collection system serving Beckley Woods Subdivision in Jefferson County, Kentucky.

The case was set for hearing at the Commission's Offices in Frankfort, Kentucky, January 17, 1980. All parties of interest were notified, and no protests were entered. At the hearing certain requests for additional information were made by the Commission Staff. This information has now been filed, and the entire record has been submitted to the Commission for final determination.

A copy of a preliminary approval issued by the Kentucky
Department for Natural Resources and Environmental Protection in
this matter is on file with this Commission.

Findings in This Matter

The Commission, after consideration of all the evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds:

1. That public convenience and necessity requires the construction of certain additions to the existing sewage treatement plant and collection system in Beckley Woods Subdivision, Jefferson County, Kentucky, as set forth in the application.

3

1

13

):

- 2. That the construction project proposed by the Utility consists of a 50,000 GPD treatment plant addition and a 1.13 acre tertiary lagoon to follow the existing 50,000 GPD plant, with a total capacity of 100,000 GPD, and extensions to the collection system to provide capacity to serve 125 new residential equivalents, at a total project cost of approximately \$362,200.
- 3. That Beckley Woods Subdivision is an existing subdivision in Jefferson County, Kentucky, which presently provides sanitary sewer services to 129 residences by the existing 50,000 GPD sewage treatment plant.
- 4. That the total cost of the construction project proposed by the Utility is being financed by the developer of the adjacent subdivision, Beckley Station, Joint Venture, a Kentucky Partnership in the form of a grant in aid of construction.
- 5. That no adjustment of rates is sought by the Utility at this time; and the existing rates and charges of the Beckely Woods Sanitation Company, Inc., as prescribed and set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto, shall remain in full effect and are applicable to all customers served by the Utility in Beckley Woods Subdivision, Jefferson County, Kentucky.
- 6. That the Utility has filed a valid third party beneficiary agreement with this Commission.
- 7. That the Utility should provide this Commission with duly verified documentation of the total cost of this project including the cost of construction and all other capitalized costs (engineering, legal, administrative, etc.) within sixty (60) days of the date that construction is substantially completed.

Orders in This Matter

The Commission, on the basis of the matters hereinbefore set forth, and the evidentiary record in this case:

HEREBY ORDERS that the Utility is hereby granted a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to construct additions to its existing sewage treatment plant and collection system in Beckley Woods Subdivision, Jefferson County, Kentucky IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the existing rates and charges of the Utility, as prescribed and set forth in Appendix "A" attached hereto, shall remain in full effect and are applicable to all customers served by the Utility in Beckley Woods Subdivision, Jefferson County, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Utility file with this Commission a duly verified document or documents which show the total cost of this project including the cost of construction and all other capitalized costs (engineering, legal, administrative, etc.) within sixty (60) days of the date that construction is substantially completed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 2nd day 7 April 1980

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

APPENDIX "A"

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 7597 DATED APRIL 2, 1980.

The following rates are prescribed for the sewer services rendered to all customers served by the Beckley Woods Sanitation Company, Inc., in Beckley Woods Subdivision, Jefferson County, Kentucky.

Customer Category	Monthly Rates
Family-Residential	\$10.00
All Other	10.00